Case No. 24CRA02115	

CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT OF SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 8/14/24

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

CONNOR L NAWMAN

916 Mayor St.
Springfield, OH 45505DOB: 4/8/2005
***-**-9140
W/M - 508/150 - BRO/BRO

CHARGE: Carrying Concealed Weapons

In violation of Section 2923.12(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code.

PENALTY:
Fourth Degree Felony
6. 7. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, or 18 months and/or
\$5,000.00 Fine
Tan Glock 43 with 8 9mm live rounds in magazine. Black and
Green Taurus with 12 9mm live rounds in magazine.
Date of Arrests 8/13/2024 12:03:40A.M.
Date of Arrest: 8/13/2024 12 BOMPAME
Date of Arraignment: ਤੋੜਿੰਸ ਲ
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety 국국 兴
Amount:

Criminal Complaint

THE STATE OF OHIO CLARK COUNTY

SS: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

Clark County Municipal Court 50 East Columbia Street Springfield, Ohio 45502 (937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only

Defendant:

CONNOR L NAWMAN 916 Mayor St. Springfield, OH 45505

Springfield, OH 45505-DOB: April 08, 2005

SSAN: * * * - * * - 9140 W/M - 508/150 - BRO/BRO Criminal Charge <u>Victim:</u>

State of Ohio

Location of Occurrence:

ourt Case#	- CR -	- <u></u>
CLOI ITNI NI	L	

BCI&I ITN Number:

Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-CCSO00019538

Carrying Concealed Weapons

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY D POLLOCK who being duly sworn states that on or about August 13, 2024, one CONNOR NAWMAN In the Township of Green, County of Clark, State of Ohio did: knowingly carry or have, concealed on the person's person or concealed ready at hand, a handgun other than a dangerous ordnance.

TO WIT:

The defendant did knowingly have a loaded Glock 43 under the driver's seat which would be accessible to him from the driver's seat.

In violation of Section 2923.12(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code.

SPECIFICATIONS:

The affiant further finds and specifies that the weapon involved was a firearm that was either loaded or for which the offender had ammunition ready at hand.

PENALTY:

Fourth Degree Felony

6. 7. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, or 18 months and/or

\$5,000.00 Fine

Tan Glock 43 with 8 9mm live rounds in magazine. Black and Green Taurus with 12 9mm live rounds in magazine.

Complainant: Deputy D Pollock

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the Complainant on August 13, 2024

Notary Public/Authorized Peace Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date:

Court Date to be Set by Court

DCourt Copy □

Defendant Copy

□Return Copy

□Extra Copy

Date	COU	RT ACTION, C	DRDERS, ENTI	RIES	
	P ca:	☐ Guilty	☐ Not Guilty		No Contest
	Finding	on No Contest	☐ Guilty		Not Guilty
	Assig	gnment:			
	1				<u>. </u>
	2. — 3.				
	3. —	 .			
	5.		<u>-</u>		
	6.		·		
	7				
	8			<u>.</u>	
	 	to Trial Time Filed.			i
		t for Pre-Trial Heari	ing Filed.		:
	Jury De	mand Filed.			:
	_	ENTRY -	MISDEMEAN	OR	
	\$		Bond	Forfei	ted
	Bench	n Warrant Ordered.	Bond Set At \$, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
<u> </u>	I	y:	☐ Jury ☐	Defend	lant Found:
	Defend	ant having Pleaded	or Changed Plea		
	Gr	uilty 🔲 Not G			
	<u> </u>	No Contest and for			·
	Fine \$		es the following sente	ence:	·
	(\$	<u> </u>	_ and costs		į
	Jail	· ·			İ
					j
				_	<u> </u>
		ENT	RY - FELONY		: :
	I	ant Having Appeare			į
		Plea	•		
	1100000	iary ricaring.	☐ Held ☐ Wa	aived	
				.	 i
					
				 .	
	☐ Det	fendant Indicted by	the		
	1_	Court Binds Defer			
		ounty Grand Jury.			
		•			ļ I
	_		Judge	·	
	Notice o	of Appeal Filed			i
	Attorney	y:	······································		
	Address	:			
	Telepho	ne No.:			

Case No. 24 CR A02115

CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT OF SPRINGFIELD, OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

CONNOR L NAWMAN

916 Mavor St.
Springfield, OH 45505DOB: 4/8/2005
***-**-9140
W/M - 508/150 - BRO/BRO

CHARGE: Improperly Handling Firearms In A Motor Vehicle

In violation of Section 2923.16(B) of the Ohio Revised Code.

PENALTY:
Fourth Degree Felony
6. 7. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, or 18 months and/or
\$5,000.00 Fine
Tan Glock 43 with 8 9mm live rounds in magazine. Black and
Green Taurus with 12 9mm live rounds in magazine.
as≅# 5
<u>≥</u>
Date of Arrest: 8/13/2024 12:83:00AM
Date of Arraignment:
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety ₹ ₩
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Amount:

Criminal Complaint

THE STATE OF OHIO **CLARK COUNTY**

SS: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

Clark County Municipal Court 50 East Columbia Street Springfield, Ohio 45502 (937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only

Defendant:

CONNOR L NAWMAN 916 Mayor St. Springfield, OH 45505-

DOB: April 08, 2005

SSAN: * * * - * * - 9140 W/M - 508/150 - BRO/BRO Victim:

State of Ohio

Location of Occurrence:

Court Case#	CR -	<u> </u>	

BCI&I ITN Number:

Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-CCSO00019538

Criminal Charge

Improperly Handling Firearms In A Motor Vehicle

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY D POLLOCK who being duly sworn states that on or about August 13, 2024, one CONNOR NAWMAN In the Township of Green, County of Clark, State of Ohio did: knowingly transport or have a loaded firearm in a motor vehicle in such a manner that the firearm is accessible to the operator or any passenger without leaving the vehicle.

TO WIT:

The defendant did knowingly transport and have a loaded firearm in his motor vehicle under his driver sear which would be accessible to him without leaving the vehicle.

In violation of Section 2923.16(B) of the Ohio Revised Code.

PENALTY:

Fourth Degree Felony

6. 7. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, or 18 months and/or

\$5,000.00 Fine

Tan Glock 43 with 8 9mm live rounds in magazine. Black and Green Taurus with 12 9mm live rounds in magazine.

Complainant: Deputy D Pollock

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the Complainant on August 13, 2024

Notary Public/Authorized Peace Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date:

Court Date to be Set by Court

Court Copy

☐Defendant Copy

□Return Copy

□Extra Copy

Clark County Municipal Court 50 East Columbia Street Springfield, Ohio 45502 (937) 328-3725

Law Enforcement Arrest Report Probable Cause Affidavit

Case Number: 24-CCSO00019538

		·····		
The State of Ohio	SS:	 	Court Case # CR	
Clark County				

The Affiant, Deputy D Pollock, being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant, Connor L Nawman, committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On August 13th 2024 at approximately 2102 hours, dispatch received a call in reference to shots fired in the area of The reportee advised dispatch that they heard approximately 50-60 rounds.

I arrived at the bridge at 0006 hours, and observed three vehicles at the bridge. I observed a black SUV, a tan Buick, and a white car that took off before I could make contact with them. I first made contact with the individuals in the gold Buick and advised them of the reason I was there. When speaking with the driver in the Buick, who was identified as Connor Nawman, I smelled a strong odor of Marijuana. I obtained all of the individuals information, and went to speak with the individuals in the black SUV. I advised the individuals in the black SUV of the reason I was there, and obtained there identification as well. I ran all parties through dispatch, and all parties came back clear. I advised the driver of the black SUV that they were free to leave and I had no reason to keep them there.

When Deputy Reynolds arrived, I advised him of my findings of the individuals in the gold Buick. Deputy Reynolds and I approached the Buick, and I asked all parties if there was any Hemp or THC in the vehicle, and they all advised no. I then asked if there was any marijuana in the vehicle, and Dimitria Nick, who was sitting in the middle of the backseat stated they just got done smoking a blunt. The other back seat passengers were identified as Montasia Suttle, who was sitting in the backseat behind the front passenger seat and Xavier Pettiford, who was sitting in the backseat behind the drivers side.

I advised Mr. Nawman that we would be searching the vehicle, due to the admission of marijuana being in the vehicle, admission of smoking a blunt, and all parties are under the age of 21. I asked all parties in the vehicle if we were going to find any drugs or weapons in the car, and deputies were advised no. The front seat passenger, Jayden Thompson admitted to having marijuana underneath the front passenger seat in a black bag. All parties were taken out of the vehicle individually, and patted down for officer safety. Once all parties were patted down for safety, they were advised to hangout on the guardrail. I started to search the drivers side area, and observed a tan Glock 43 underneath the driver seat oriented in a way where the barrel of the firearm was facing the left side of the vehicle and the handle sticking out towards the front of the vehicle which would be accessible to the driver of the vehicle, who was Connor Nawman. Mr. Nawman was detained at that time by Deputy Reynolds, and was placed in the back of my cruiser by Deputy Reynolds. Mr. Nawman was also Mirandarized by Deputy Reynolds. I unloaded the firearm, the magazine held 10 bullets, but there were only 8 9 mm bullets in the magazine, there was also no round in the chamber. I ran the serial number through dispatch and the firearm was not entered as stolen. I continued to search the drivers side area, and found a second firearm underneath the drivers seat. The second firearm was oriented in a way where the barrell was facing the front of the vehicle, and the slide of the gun was facing the right side of the vehicle. The second firearm was accessible to the driver side backseat passenger, who was Xavier Pettiford. At that time, all parties were detained, due to finding two firearms in the vehicle. The second firearm was a Taurus G2C which had 12 9 mm rounds in the magazine, and did not have one in the chamber. The Taurus had a partial serial number of ACH1 with the rest being scratched out. Once all parties were detained, deputies continued to search the vehicle. I located a black bag underneath the front passenger seat which had one baggie of marijuana inside. I also located one baggie of marijuana in the glovebox. There was also a bottle of tequila that was opened in the backseat of the vehicle.

Defen	dant:
-------	-------

Connor L Nawman

Printed on: 8/13/2024

Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Name:	A BT 🗸			Race	Gende	r: Height:	Weight:	Hair:	Eyes:	Build:		Case Nun	
Name: NAWM	AN, Co	nnor L		\mathbf{W}	M	508	150	BRO	BRO			24-C	CSO00019538
D.O.B.	Age at time of	of offense:	SSN:		j	FBI#:		BCI#:			ITN#:		,,
04/08/2005	19 Year	rs 4 Months	* * * _	* * - 91	40						<u> </u>		
Address:							Phone:		P.C	D.B. (Cit	ty & State):		
916 Mavor	St. Spri	ingfield, OF	I 45505	1		:	937-4	50-392	2 U	nknow	v n		
Arresting Agency	;			Date/Ti		i		On Prob On Parc			es, P.O.'s Name		
Location of Occu	urrence / Arre	est / Both:		0/13/2	2024 I	12:33:00			or Count		Driver's Lie	cense #:	Driver's License State
8055 Garlou								-	Townsh	-			ОН
Employment:			····	Employr	<u>H</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,			· · · · · ·	Employment Phone:
Vehicle License #	: Vehicle	State: Vehicle Li	cense Type	: Ve	hicle Ye	ear: Vehi	cle Make	:	Vehic	cle Mode	el: 	Veh	iicle Style:
Vehicle Color:	Vehicle	e VIN #:			Veh	nicle Identi	fiers:			<u></u>			
Affiant: Deputy D Po	ollock		Tran	sporting C	officers:			-				Ba	idge/Unit #:
			. (CHARGE(S)	AT TIME	OFARRES	T - CODE N	(UMBER -	PENALTY				
IMPROPERL						•							
The defendar		• •		ive a lo	aded 1	firearm	in his n	notor v	ehicle i	under	his driver	sear whi	ch would be
accessible to CARRYING (-		3.12(A)(2) - F 4	t							
						I	iver's s	eat wh	nich wo	uld be	accessibl	e to him	from the driver's
seat.		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				:				"	<u>.</u>		
Victim: Sick	· · · · · ·	Refused Tran		i	Hospita	l: Commu	inity 🔲 Otł	har			Doctor:		
<u> </u>		Injury/Condition:	pital by.		- · - · · · ·	Мегсу	<u> </u>	<u></u>		<u> </u>	- [
Intoxicated													
Arrestee: Sick		Refused Tran	_		Hospital	Commu	nity 🔲 Oth				Doctor:		
		s/Injury/Condition	· — · — ·								<u> </u>		
Intoxicated	<u>-</u>												
Arrestee Juvenile	? Parent/Legal	l Guardian Name à	& Address:			; İ							
Arrested Juvenile	Placed in DH	Released to Pare	nt	P	arents	By Arre	sting Officer	r 🔲 By D	ispatcher				Date Notified:
Disposition:		Other		N	otified:	By Tran	sfer Officer	☐ By D	H Personne	i 🗆 On	ner		
Witnesses:				_					•				00m 600 650
Deputy D Pol Deputy Reyno	_		N. Fount N. Fount		-	_							937-328-2560 937-328-2560
Deputy Reyno	7143	120 1	ı. Louili	rain VA	c. 5p	'r rugil'	Jau, VI	1000	. .				55, 52 5 2 550
						i							
Crach Die iw	as OUI /T V	es Arrestee have	☐ Yes inia	Affiant		ts If not, v	vho.						Vehicle Yes
<i>f</i> 1	mpleted?						-	g?					searched? No
		witnessed driving,		ct		•					□ N	1	paired Driver
Disposition: ☐ R	l	hicle operation est	ablished? Did Arreste	e maka di	Yes	│	en Statemer	nt F] Verbal				summaries of Yes
for prints?		-7	statement?		No.	Тарес	Audio Stat			BWC	 ,	stateme	nts prepared?
Arrestee identified by Witness?		Photo Array At Scen			Photo scene			hotos tal	1/-		Scene proc for prints?	1 -	Physical evidence A 165 at scene?
Property Receipt	C	opy of receipt or	¥ Yes □	NA			<u> </u>						
#: 39587/3		ventory attached? minations or scien	·			. 							Trab Beaucat Attacked
tests conducted in	connection w	ith this case?	∏ Ño								~ . I T		Lab Request Attached
Signature of Office	$\mathcal{L}^{\text{cer(s)}}$	Dull	S	upervisor	Signatui	re:			Sig	gnature E	Book-In:		Book-In Date/Time:

Date Printed: 8/13/2024

Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-CCSO00019538

8/13/2024

24-CCS	O00019538	8/13/2024		
Name	Address	Home Phone	Witness Stmt	
POLLOCK, Deputy D	120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502-	937-328-2560		
REYNOLDS, Deputy	120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502-	937-328-2560		
	ļ			
•				
	•			
	į			
	į			
	; į			
	i			
	į i			
	!			
	į			